# 505997525 04/02/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6044235

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALAN BARBIERI	02/08/2016
DARIO FERTONANI	02/08/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PHLUIDO, INC.
Street Address:	8465 REGENTS RD, STE 104
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92122

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16806574

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (206)202-2320

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7125419822

**Email:** bruce@youngspatentservices.com

Correspondent Name: BRUCE YOUNG
Address Line 1: 1024 14TH AVE SE
Address Line 4: LE MARS, IOWA 51031

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PDO-0002-1US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRUCE A YOUNG
SIGNATURE:	/Bruce A. Young/
DATE SIGNED:	04/02/2020

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=PDO-0001-2\_Assignment-signed#page1.tif source=PDO-0001-2\_Assignment-signed#page2.tif

PATENT 505997525 REEL: 052298 FRAME: 0045

Docket No.: PDO-0001-PUS & PDO-0002-PUS

# ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, the undersigned inventor(s) has/have made certain inventions, improvements and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") to be disclosed in the following U.S. patent applications:

PDO-6901-PUS - Methods for Radio-as-a-Service #62/131,337 PDO-6902-PUS - Methods for IP based fronthaul in virtualized Radio Access Network #62/245,113

Whereas, Phhiido, Inc. ("Assignee"), a corporation of Delware having a place of business at 8465 Regents Rd Ste 104, San Diego, CA 92122, desires to acquire, and each undersigned inventor desires to grant to Assignee, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to said Invention including any and all patent applications and Letters Patent(s) that may be granted for said Invention in the United States of America and any foreign country.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being bereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor ("Assignor") hereby sells, assigns, or otherwise transfers, or acknowledges having previously sold, assigned, or otherwise transferred, onto said Assignee the full and exclusive world-wide rights to the said Invention, including all rights in all foreign countries and the United States of America, its territories, dependencies, and possessions, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent(s) which may be granted therefor in all foreign countries and the United States of America, and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, conversions, and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

Each undersigned Assignor acknowledges their existing and ongoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer the rights under this Assignment to Assignee and is unaware of any reason preventing the full and unencombered right to sell, assign, and transfer the rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred.

Each undersigned Assignor agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any separate patent application(s), including assignment(s), for the Invention as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient in the United States of America and any foreign country. The undersigned agrees to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be needed in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

This Assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the State of California, and any disputes will be resolved in a California state court or federal court sited in California.

The undersigned Inventor(s) hereby grant(s) any patent practitioner with power of attoracy in the Related Applications the authorization to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and

Page t of 2

# Docket No.: PDO-0001-PUS & PDO-0002-PUS

Trademark Office for recordation of this document (e.g., to insert the serial number of the application or patent number of a granted patent).

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

(1) Legal Name of Inventor: Alan Barbieri

Signature: 1 /2/(/by E

(2) Legal Name of Inventor: Dario Fertonani

Signature: Execution Date: 2/8/16

Page 2 of 2

**RECORDED: 04/02/2020**